AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 9/14/20 ORDINANCE NO.

FILE NO. 200913

1	[Administrative Code - Street-Level Drug Distribution Task Force]
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to extend by five months, to August 31,
4	2020, the deadline for the Street-Level Drug Distribution Task Force to submit its initial
5	report to the Board of Supervisors and Mayor, and to revise the contents of that report
6	and subsequent reports issued every three months, to require a summary of the
7	progress of the Task Force and its plans for the next three-month period.
8 9	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman fon</u> Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> .
10	Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.
11	Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.
12	
13	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
14	
15	Section 1. Article XXII of Chapter 5 of the Administrative Code is hereby amended by
16	revising Sections 5.22-1 and 5.22-4, to read as follows:
17	
18	SEC. 5.22-1. CREATION OF TASK FORCE.
19	The Board of Supervisors hereby establishes the Street-Level Drug
20	Dealing Distribution Task Force (the "Task Force") of the City and County of San Francisco.
21	
22	SEC. 5.22-4. POWERS AND DUTIES.
23	* * * *
24	(b) Beginning March August 31, 2020 and every three months thereafter, the Task
25	Force shall submit to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor a report summarizing data

1	regarding harms related to street-level drug dealing in the Tenderloin, Civic Center, Mid-Market, and
2	South of Market neighborhoods, and making recommendations regarding policies, funding levels and
3	sources, enforcement strategies, and other pertinent matters, with the goal of addressing harms related
4	to street-level drug dealing in those neighborhoodsthe progress of the Task Force and its plans for the
5	next three-month period.
6	* * * *
7	
8	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
9	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
10	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
11	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.
12	
13	Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
14	intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,
15	numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal
16	Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment
17	additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under
18	the official title of the ordinance.
19	
20	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
21	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
22	By: /s/ Anne Pearson
23	ANNE PEARSON Deputy City Attorney
24	n:\legana\as2020\2100019\01462574.docx